

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SYLVIA GONZALEZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

EDWARD TREVINO, II, MAYOR OF CASTLE HILLS, SUED  
IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DANA BERLINER

ANYA BIDWELL

*Counsel of Record*

PATRICK JAICOMO

WILL ARONIN

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900

Arlington, VA 22203

(703) 682-9320

abidwell@ij.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below .....	4
Jurisdiction.....	5
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved .....	5
Statement.....	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	15
I. The circuits are split on the scope of the <i>Nieves</i> probable cause exception.....	15
A. The Ninth and Seventh Circuits permit any objective evidence of disparate treatment for purposes of the <i>Nieves</i> exception.....	18
B. The Fifth Circuit permits only specific examples of non-arrests.....	23
II. Some circuit judges question the applicability of <i>Nieves</i> outside of split- second decisions to arrest.....	25
III. The questions presented are exceptionally important and squarely presented. ....	32
Conclusion .....	37

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	Page
<b>APPENDIX A:</b> Order and Dissenting Opinion of the Fifth Circuit (February 22, 2023) .....	1a
<b>APPENDIX B:</b> Order, Majority Opinion, and Dissenting Opinion of the Fifth Circuit (July 29, 2022) .....	20a
<b>APPENDIX C:</b> Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas (March 12, 2021) .....	65a
<b>APPENDIX D:</b> Complaint for Retrospective Relief with Exhibits A–D (September 29, 2020) .....	98a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	22
<i>Ballentine v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep't</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (D. Nev. 2020) .....	19
<i>Ballentine v. Tucker</i> , 28 F.4th 54 (9th Cir. 2022).....	1, 19-21
<i>Galarnyk v. Fraser</i> , 687 F.3d 1070 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	35
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....	16
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018) ...	13-14, 25-28, 30-31, 34, 36
<i>Lund v. City of Rockford</i> , 956 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	1, 12, 19-21
<i>Lyberger v. Snider</i> , 42 F.4th 807 (7th Cir. 2022).....	1, 21
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019) .....	1-4, 11-18, 20-26, 29-31, 33-34, 36
<i>Novak v. City of Parma</i> , 932 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	4, 26-27, 29-30

<i>Novak v. City of Parma</i> , 33 F.4th 296 (6th Cir. 2022).....	4, 35
<i>Novak v. City of Parma</i> , 143 S. Ct. 773 (2023) .....	4, 35
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1876) .....	32
<i>Villarreal v. City of Laredo</i> , 44 F.4th 363 (5th Cir. 2022).....	34
CODES AND STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 1254.....	5
Minn. Stat. § 609.605.....	35
Ohio Rev. Code § 2909.04 .....	34
Tex. Agr. Code § 93.061 .....	33
Tex. Agr. Code § 93.062 .....	33
Tex. Gov’t Code § 3101.010.....	33
Tex. Local Gov’t Code Ann. 21.031.....	7, 9
Tex. Parks & Wild. Code § 66.023.....	33
Tex. Penal Code § 37.10.....	5, 8, 35
Tex. Penal Code § 39.06.....	33
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	18



*Harvey A. Silvergate,*  
*Three Felonies a Day: How the Feds Target*  
*the Innocent* (2011) ..... 32

Right on Crime,  
*Overcriminalization*, [https://rightoncri](https://rightoncrime.com/initiatives/overcriminalization/)  
[me.com/initiatives/overcriminalization/](https://rightoncrime.com/initiatives/overcriminalization/) ..... 32
